



# CITY OF CARSON DOMINGUEZ CHANNEL UPDATE

## 11/4/2021

### IMPORTANT CONTACT INFORMATION

City of Carson  
Dominguez Channel  
Resident Update  
(310) 830-7600

Public Questions and  
Assistance:  
2-1-1 Helpline

Up-to-date  
Information:  
[lacounty.gov/emergency/  
dominguez-channel](https://lacounty.gov/emergency/dominguez-channel)

To Report Odors:  
800-CUT-SMOG  
(800-288-7664)

L.A. County Public  
Health Community  
Line:  
(626) 430-9821

To Report Discolored  
Water from  
Toilet/Bathtub:  
L.A. County Sewer  
Management District  
(800) 675-4357

As of today, November 4, 2021, the City of Carson has relocated thousands of impacted residents to over 2,000 hotel rooms and answered over 5,500 calls at the Carson call center. The call center is available for resident assistance daily from 7 a.m. to 6 p.m. at 310-830-7600.

The deadline for reimbursement of HEPA air filters with activated charcoal (carbon), portable air purifiers and temporary relocation has been extended to **Thursday, November 11, 2021**, unless otherwise extended.

Residents who have been assisted by the City of Carson and temporarily relocated to hotels will have their stay extended until **Friday, November 12, 2021**, unless otherwise extended.

On November 2, 2021 Los Angeles County Supervisor Holly J. Mitchell, representing the Second District along with the Board of Supervisors unanimously approved her motion, proclaiming the Dominguez Channel Odor Incident a local emergency and requesting that California Governor Newsom issue a proclamation declaring a State of Emergency in the County of Los Angeles. Carson City Council also urged Governor Newsom to issue a proclamation of emergency and the White House issue a disaster proclamation declaring a local emergency in the City of Carson. Declarations of emergency on the state and federal levels would provide the City with access to additional resources including cutting through red tape to enable the County to move quickly to implement a permanent solution of restoring the channel and environmental remediation to turn the channel into an amenity to the City rather than a detraction.

County of Los Angeles Public Works and Public Health departments, and the South Coast Air Quality Management District (AQMD), continue to address the odor in the vicinity of Dominguez Channel in Carson, West Carson and neighboring communities using nano-bubblers to increase levels of dissolved oxygen within the water and spray natural, biodegradable odor neutralizer at several location along the channel. Los Angeles County Public Health and South Coast AQMD have continued to monitor air quality since the event began on Oct. 4, 2021.

L.A. County Public Works is continuing to provide air purifiers to Carson residents who have been approved for direct assistance. Advance registration is highly recommended by applying online at <https://dpw.lacounty.gov/general/eforms/SimpleWorkflow/522.aspx> or by calling the County's Helpline at 2-1-1. Onsite application assistance is available at Victoria Regional Community Park located at 419 Martin Luther King Jr. St. in Carson from 7:00 a.m. to 7:30 p.m. daily.

L.A. County Public Works and Public Health representatives are available at the Carson Community Center answer health questions and assist with the reimbursement application process from 7:00 a.m. to 7:30 p.m. daily at Carson Community Center located at 801 E. Carson St. in Carson.

For more information on **protective measures** to prevent odors from entering the home, please contact the Public Health Community Line at (626) 430-9821 and leave a message with your contact information. The message line will be checked every hour between 7 a.m. to 10 p.m. every day while odors persist.

For more information about the Dominguez Channel Odor Remediation Plan, visit [lacounty.gov/emergency/dominguez-channel/](https://lacounty.gov/emergency/dominguez-channel/) or call the County's **2-1-1** Helpline.

